
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 16 November 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board 

Date: 26 November 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: The members of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and place 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of interest  
 

 Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
September 2018. 
 

4.   Proposed Parking Restrictions 2018 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

 During the year 2018 parking restrictions have been proposed to the 
council. Report JTB/18/07 outlines the areas where restrictions would help 
to improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 26 November 2018 

5.   Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code of 
Practice (Pages 19 - 46) 
 

 Report JTB/18/04 outlines the County Council’s strategy for implementing 
the new Code of Practice for highway maintenance management which 
becomes fully effective in October 2018.  It is highly unlikely that there will 
be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 
works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. 
Currently, no changes to service standards are proposed however, prior to 
any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be required 
followed by approval in accordance with the County Council 
 

6.   Highway Works Programme (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

 Report JTB/18/05 updates members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2018/19.   
 

7.   Winter Service Plan (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 Report JTB/18/06 presents the Winter Service Plan for the Folkestone & 
Hythe District in 2018/19.   
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 17 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, Tony Hills, 

Frank Hobbs, Rory Love, Mrs Susan Wallace and 
Martin Whybrow 

  
Apologies for Absence Peter Gane, Ms Janet Holben, Dick Pascoe and 

Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer) and Fred Miller 

(Transportation Manager) and James Bowen (KCC 
Highways) 

  
Others Present: Matthew Arnold (Commercial Director, Stagecoach) and 

James Carroll (Operations Manager, Stagecoach) 
 

 
 

8. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

9. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman.   
 

10. Stagecoach 
 
Mr Matthew Arnold, Commercial Director and Mr James Carroll, Operations 
Manager at Stagecoach were welcomed to the meeting.  Mr Arnold gave a brief 
overview of the district’s bus services since the timetable changes in June 2018.   
 
Mr Arnold explained that the new timetable is under constant review and 
monitoring of routes is paramount.  He said that changes since June will be 
implemented by the end of October to improve the services as there had been 
challenges to overcome with the new routes.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 17 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

He mentioned that there had been a higher than expected number of visitors to 
the area over the summer which had resulted in overcrowding on buses.  
Inconsiderate parking remains an issue which means buses are delayed.  Rural 
services remain challenging and some customers are unhappy with the route 
changes    
 
Mr Arnold
[...]
vers required 
which means increased costs.  Stagecoach have offered to work with 
KCC with the possibility of trialling smaller buses in rural areas. 

 Grebe Crescent reduced service.  This service only attracts 
approximately 20 passengers per day.   

 Martello Lakes.  At present there is an issue with buses turning and 
means buses have to reverse within this development.  The main road 
service provides four buses per hour to Hythe and three per hour to 
Folkestone. 

Page 4



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 17 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

 Bus service 102 is extremely overcrowded.  New routes 103 and 104 will 
provide extra services and compliment route 102.   

 Eco-friendly buses.  At present some of Stagecoach’s buses produce 
less emissions than a normal sized car.  Other variants have been 
looked at however this is cost prohibitive, for example, electric buses 
would need a charging structure in place and utility provision.  Funding is 
available through a Government initiative, Green Bus Fund, but this is 
usually given to areas with poor air quality.  Air quality in the district is not 
considered poor.   

 
Members thanked Matthew Arnold and James Carroll for taking the time to 
attend this meeting and answer their questions.   
 

11. Highways Report 
 
Report JTB/18/03 updated members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2018/19.   
 
The Chairman asked for any comments on the report. 
 
Councillor Whybrow wanted to know if there was any update available on Cycle 
Routes Phases 3 and 4.  James Bowen, KCC Highways, will check and advise. 
 
Councillor Love asked if there was an update available with regard to the 
controlled crossing point outside Morrisons.  Mr Bowen advised that the lights 
have been re-erected but not yet operational.  An update will be provided.   
 
Members raised a query with regard to the red light enforcement camera at 
Cherry Garden Avenue and if data is available.  An update will be provided.  
 
It was noted that Wards quoted in the Highways report were out of date.  An up 
to date list will be provided to James Bowen.  Also, on page17 of the Highways 
report, the Director of Highways, Transportation and Waste needs to be 
updated.   
 
In learning that Richard Heaps, Schemes Project Manager, has moved to a 
different area within the County, Councillor Tony Hills would like to thank him for 
his help and advice during his time in the district.       
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

   

                                                                                                                     
 

     JTB/18/07 
 
Proposed Parking Restrictions 2018 
 

A report by the F&HDC Highway Engineer to the Joint Transportation Board on Monday 
26 November 2018.  . 
 

1. Introduction 
 

During the year 2018 parking restrictions have been proposed to the council. This   
report outlines the areas where restrictions would help to improve traffic flow, safety 
margins and resolve parking problems. 

 

       Proposed Parking Restrictions 
 
 

2. Footway Parking Prohibition 
 

2.1 Complaints have received from residents about parked cars on pavements 
impeding access. The following areas are proposed for a pavement parking ban to 
allow free passage for pedestrians particularly visually impaired persons, or those 
who use wheelchairs, electric scooters, or pushchairs as they are usually 
obstructed. 

 

 Horn Street, Hythe [Map 1] 
Due to the tapered layby vehicles try to squeeze in at the end but park on the 
footway causing footway users out into the oncoming traffic. 

 Risborough Lane [Map 2] 
Commercial vehicles collecting from electrical merchants often blocking footway. 

 Tram Road, Folkestone [Map 3] 
Various reports from CSU and Councillors regarding continued footway parking. 
 

 

3. Loading/unloading ban 
 
3.1 Jefferstone Lane/Maple Drive, St Mary’s Bay [Map 4] 

A request from the Parish Council 
[...]
 
8. Prohibition of waiting 

 
8.1 Craythorne Lane, New Romney [Map 16] 

Request from KCC for double yellow line corner protection from the junction with 
Fairfield Road due to width of road and turning in blind without enough space to 
wait due to vehicles parked close to junction. 
 

9. Overnight HGV ban 
 
9.1 Cornwallis Avenue Folkestone [Map 17] 

Request from Environmental Protection for overnight HGV ban due to lorries 
parking near residential areas. 
 

10. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

10.1 Traffic Regulation Orders are made or amended for the above proposals in 
the new financial year (2019/20). Before a TRO is made, the regulations 
require statutory consultations with all affected persons.  

10.2 Any objections to the TROs are reported to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport to consider and decide on whether a scheme should be 
progressed. 

 
 
Paul Thompson 
Highways Engineer 
paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
01303 8532040 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


   

   
 

 

 

Page 10



   

   
 
 

 
 

 

Page 11



   

   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 12



   

   
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 13



   

   

 

 
 

Page 14



   

   

 

 
 

Page 15



   

   

 

 
 
 

Page 16



   

   

 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



JTB/18/04 
From:   David Latham - Highway Policy and Inspections Manager 
To:   Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board 

Date:   26th November 2018  

Subject:  Well-managed Highway Infrastructure – Implementing the Code of Practice 

Classification:  For Information 

Summary: This paper outlines the County Council’s strategy for implementing the new Code of Practice for 

highway maintenance management which becomes fully effective in October 2018.  

It is highly unlikely that there will be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 

works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. Currently, no changes to service 

standards are proposed however, prior to any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be 

required followed by approval in accordance with the County Council Constitution.  

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. Well-maintained Highways, the code of practice for highway maintenance management was 

published in July 2005. It provided local authorities with guidance on highways management and 

proposed some prescribed investigation levels for highway defects e.g. 50mm depth for 

carriageway potholes. The Code of Practice formed the basis for the County Council’s Highway 

Safety Inspection Regime and our approach to highway maintenance. Well-maintained Highways 

was repeatedly deemed to be best practice by the Courts and by adopting the principles of The 

Code of Practice we have been able to defend claims against the County Council by 

demonstrating our defence (under Section 58 of the Highways Act 1980) of implementing all 

reasonable measures and demonstrating we are not a negligent highway authority. 

 

1.2. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure was published in October 2016 and replaces Well-

maintained Highways, Well-lit Highways, and Management of Highway Structures in October 

2018. Like its predecessors, Well-managed Highway Infrastructure is a national, non-statutory 

code of practice which sets out a series of general principles for highway maintenance. It is 

endorsed and recommended by the Department for Transport and its production has been 

overseen by the UK Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) and its Roads, Bridges and Lighting Boards. 

However, the new Code of Practice is less prescriptive and instead promotes the establishment 

of local levels of service through risk-based assessment.  

 

1.3. On the 13th July 2018, the County Council’s Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee 

endorsed the adoption and phased implementation of the fundamental principles of the Code of 

Practice. This 
[...]
 a 90 day repair could be deemed appropriate.  

In summary, there are no material impacts on the volume or cost of pothole 
repairs, just a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk.  

So, how and when would the Code of Practice have implications for 
service standards? 

The Code of Practice promotes an integrated, asset management based approach to highway maintenance i.e. 
we need to consider and balance the needs of all asset groups.  

In the context of the risk-based approach, this means that if we are not meeting with our statutory obligations or 
are at risk of failing to meet with our statutory obligations due to under investment, then we need to consider how 
this is overcome. There are several options that would be considered:  

 Additional investment from a new source;  
 A change of approach e.g. taking a more cost effective, planned approach so that more can be done 

with the existing budget; - one Highway Authority has made a conscious decision to maintain some 
roads to a lower standard and sign them accordingly 

 A reduction in one service to fund the enhancement of another service  

Currently no changes to service standards are proposed however, prior to any changes being made, a full 
evaluation of all the options would need to be undertaken and any notable changes would be subject to 
engagement, consultation and approval in accordance with the County Council’s constitution.    

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



JTB/18/05 
 

1 
 

To:               Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:                26th November 2018 
 
Subject:  Highway Works Programme 18/19 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 
2018/19 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2018/19 
 

 
Footway and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Boulogne Room - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Monday, 26 November 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, Tony Hills, 

Frank Hobbs, Ms Janet Holben, Rory Love, David Monk 
and Dick Pascoe 

  
Apologies for Absence Peter Gane, Stuart Peall, Mrs Susan Wallace and 

Martin Whybrow 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Fred Miller 

(Transportation Manager), Pauline Harmer (District 
Manager - Folkestone & Hythe, KCC Highways) and Paul 
Thompson (District Highways Engineer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

12. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

13. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 

14. Proposed Parking Restrictions 2018 
 
During the year 2018 parking restrictions have been proposed to the 
council. Report JTB/18/07 outlined the areas where restrictions would help 
to improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
 
Members made the following comments:   
 

 Horn Street – due to the shape of a disabled parking bay on this road 
vehicles are forced to reverse out of the bay, this needs to be relooking 
at.   



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 Manor Road – members welcomed additional parking along this road 
however noticed the restriction is one hour parking whereas other nearby 
roads are two hours.   Mr Fred Miller, Transportation Manager, explained 
that Manor Road restrictions have not changed to two hours as it is not 
especially near retailers.  The doctor’s surgery on this road means a 
quick turnover of vehicles is required. 

 Concerns were raised with regard to enforcement especially on the 
Marsh 

 
Prior to this meeting an email had been received from a resident concerned 
about Old Rectory Close in Hawkinge and parking on pavements which then 
causes obstructions for pedestrians.   
 
Although members agreed this is a concern, Mr Paul Thompson, Highways 
Engineer, explained that due to the width of the road a footway ban cannot be 
considered on Old Rectory Close and other roads in this area.  If such a ban 
was in place it would mean issues with larger vehicles, ie refuse trucks, 
deliveries and emergency services gaining through access.   
 
Members discussed other roads, namely Pavilion Road and Hollands Avenue 
and appreciated the problems with enforcement for the whole District.  There 
needs to be a balanced approach to any parking restrictions and ask residents 
to remain thoughtful when parking.  Future housing developments could allow 
for increased parking as car ownership further increases.   
 
RESOLVED:  
To receive and note report JTB/18/07.   
 
 

15. Well-managed Highway Infrastructure - Implementing the Code of Practice 
 
Report JTB/18/04 outlined the County Council’s strategy for implementing 
the new Code of Practice for highway maintenance management which 
became fully effective in October 2018. It is highly unlikely that there will 
be any material impacts on the volume or cost of highway maintenance 
works but there will be a greater emphasis on the assessment of risk. 
Currently, no changes to service standards are proposed however, prior to 
any changes being made a full evaluation of options would be required 
followed by approval in accordance with the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note report JTB/18/04.   
 

16. Highway Works Programme 
 
Report JTB/18/05 updated members on the identified schemes approved 
for construction in 2018/19. 
 



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 26 November 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The Chairman advised members of the following minor amendments to the 
report: 
 
Page 50 – Appendix B – Parish should read Wingmore not Wigmore.   
Page 54 – Appendix D – Church Road, Cheriton, current status is now ‘works 
complete.   
Page 57 – Appendix J – Dover Hill, Folkestone, current status is now ‘works 
complete.  Councillor Dick Pascoe thanked Pauline Harmer, KCC District 
Manager for this particular work.   
 
Councillor Tony Hills also advised that on page 57 – Ashford Road, Snave, 
works are now complete.  
 
RESOLVED:  
To receive and note Report JTB/18/05.    
 
 

17. Winter Service Plan 
 
Report JTB/18/06 presented the Winter Service Plan for the Folkestone & 
Hythe District in 2018/19. 
 
The Chairman asked members to personally check any gritting bins, although 
the County Council do make spot checks throughout the Winter months.   
 
Members were reminded that if there are any problems with gritting bins these 
can be reported to Highway services online. 
 
It was agreed that the District and County Council recognise the impact and 
importance of local residents and how they can help during the Winter months.  
Very little salt is needed to cover a large area and residents should be 
encouraged to salt not only their driveways but also the pavements/roads 
outside their properties.   
 
RESOLVED: 
To receive and note Report JTB/18/06.   
 
 


